As atApri|1,2017 2,229,900 11,313,036 13,542,936

Additions - 492,765 492,765

Disposals [Adjustments - - -

As at March 31, 2016 2,229,900 11,805,801 14,035,701

Accumulated Depreciation :

As atApriI 1,2017 - 8,364,387 8,364,387

Charged for the period - 522,593 522,593

Disposals [Adjustments - - -

As at March 31, 201B - 8,886,980 8,886,980

Net Block :

As at March 31, 2018 2,229,900 2,918,821 5,148,721

As atApriI 1,2017 2,229,900 2,948,649 5,178,549

ANNUAL REPEIRT 2D17-2D1E Ea

Brahmaputra Irgfi'astmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Note: 3 Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

1. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April,2016 and 31st March, 2017

2. Reconciliation of Total comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note: 3.1 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Incl AS

Particulars Nate Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 Balance Sheet as at March 31,2016

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS action to Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-cunent Assets

Tangible Fixed Assets 465,091,323 - 465,091,323 585,487,680 - 585,487,680

Intangible Assets 5,178,549 - 5,178,549 3,554,058 - 3,554,058

Non-Current Investment 1 269,251,248 167,880 269,419,128 312,899,504 137,640 313,037,144

Loans and Advances 182,956,992 - 182,956,992 402,939,429 - 402,939,429

other Non Current Asset 1,246,687,368 - 1,246,687,368 1,116,176,614 - 1,116,176,614

Total non-current assets 2,169,165,480 167,880 2,169,333,360 2,421,057,285 137,640 2,421,194,925

Current Assets

Current Investment - - - - - -

Inventories 3,318,623,234 - 3,318,623,234 3,466,867,505 - 3,466,867,505

Trade Receivables 1,011,598,628 - 1,011,598,628 785,429,431 - 785,429,431

Cash 8 Cash equivalents 43,245,032 - 43,245,032 59,048,354 - 59,048,354

Short Term Loan 8 Advances 343,599,108 - 343,599,108 369,650,666 - 369,650,666

Other CurrentAsset - - - - - -

Total Current Assets 4,717,066,002 - 4,717,066,002 4,680,995,956 - 4,680,995,956

Total Assets 6,886,231,483 167,880 6,886,399,363 7,102,053,241 137,640 7,102,190,881

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share mpital 290,184,000 - 290,184,000 290,184,000 - 290,184,000

other Equity 4 972,020,146 365,267,432 1,337,287,578 968,430,490 353,515,278 1,321,945,768

Total equity 1,262,204,146 365,267,432 1,627,471,578 1,258,614,490 353,515,278 1,612,129,768

Non-cunent Liabilities

Long Term Borrowings 2 8 3 1,610,963,936 (370,250,303) 1,240,713,633 1,757,665,340 (353,377,638) 1,404,287,702

Other Long Term Liabilities 584,504,119 - 584,504,119 778,849,698 - 778,849,698

Long term provisions 11,145,744 - 11,145,744 14,405,984 - 14,405,984

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 17,367,639 - 17,367,639 40,242,000 - 40,242,000

Total Non-current Liabililiu 2,223,981,438 (370,250,303) 1,853,731,135 2,591,163,022 (353,377,638) 2,237,785,384

ANNUAL REPEIRT 2D17-2EI1E I}:

Brahmaputra Irgfmstmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Particulars Note Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS action to Ind AS

Current Liabilities

Short term Borrowings 1,856,768,355 - 1,856,768,355 1,795,842,089 - 1,795,842,089

Trade Payables 634,782,470 - 634,782,470 705,471,774 - 705,471,774

Other Current Liabilities 2 907,432,772 5,150,751 912,583,523 749,899,565 - 749,899,565

Short Term Provisions 1,062,301 - 1,062,301 1,062,301 - 1,062,301

Total current liabilitiII 3,400,045,898 5,150,751 3,405,196,649 3,252,275,729 - 3,252,275,729

Total liabilities and equity 6,886,231,482 167,880 6,886,399,363 7,102,053,241 137,640 7,102,190,881

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS

1. Investment

Under previous GAAP, long term investments were measured at cost less diminution in value which is other than

temporary. Under Ind AS, non-current investments (other than investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries,

associates andjoint ventures) are measured at fairvalue through profitor loss. Consequently, , the differences, as

at the transition date and as at the end of year 2015-16, respectively between carrying value as per previous

GAAP and fairvalue, are reflected in total equity and profit or loss.

Preference Shares

Under revious GAAP ,preference shares which was recognised as equity ,but as per Ind AS 109, it is reclassified

as liabilty and has been measured atamortised cost bydiscounting as effective interest rate method.

Borrowings

As per Ind AS 109 ,borrowings which are Under Corporate Debt Restructuring are accounted at amortised cost at

market interest rate.

Other Equity

a) Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind

AS, forthe above mentioned line items.

b) In addition, as per Ind-AS 19, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income as

compared to being recognized in the statement of profit and loss u nder IGAAP.

ANNUAL REPEIRT 21317-21318 En

Brahmaputr'a Irgfi'astmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Note: 3.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Note Profit and Loss as at March 31, 2017

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations 2,128,693,584 - 2,128,693,584

Other Income 23,446,786 - 23,446,786

Total Revenue: 2,152,140,370 2,152,140,370

EXPENDITURE

Cost of Materials Consumed 443,292,695 - 443,292,695

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade - - -

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Process and Stock in Trade (24,455,052) - (24,455,052)

Employees Benefits Expenses 1 72,058,060 5,178,691 77,236,751

Finance Costs 3 378,532,279 (15,650,670) 362,881,608

Depreciation 122,317,089 - 122,317,089

Other Expenses 1,192,256,582 - 1,192,256,582

Total Expenses: 2,184,001,652 (10,471,979) 2,173,529,673

Profit I (Loss) before Exceptional a. Extraordinary Items 8. Tax (31,861,282) 10,471,979 (21,389,303)

Exceptional Items (42,501,842) - (42,501,842)

Profit I (Loss) before Extraordinary Items 8. Tax 10,640,560 10,471,979 21 ,11 2,539

Extraordinary Items (Refer Note No. 38) - - -

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 10,640,560 10,471,979 21,112,539

Tax Expenses - - -

Current Tax 26,497,230 - 26,497,230

Deferred Tax (22,874,361) - (22,874,361)

Tax for EarlierYears - - -

Dividend on Cummulative Preference Shares including DDT 16,656 5,150,751 5,167,407

Profit for the year 7,001,035 5,321,228 12,322,262

Other comprehensive income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Investment in Equity Instruments through

other comprehensive income 2 - 30,240 30,240

Acturial Gain 1 - 6,400,686 6,400,686

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit I (Loss)

and Other Comprehensive Income for the period) 7,001,035 11,752,154 18,753,189

ANNUAL REPEIRT 2D17-2D1E Ex.

Brahmaputra Irgfi'astmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Particulars Note Profit and Loss as at March 31, 2017

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS

Basic Earnings per Equity & "B” Equity Share (in Rs.)

[Face Value Rs. 10 per shares] 0.24 0.65

Diluted Earnings per Equity & "B" Equity Share

[Face Value Rs. 10 per shares] 0.24 0.65

Explanations for reconciliation ofStatement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Incl AS

1. Reclassification

Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses on employees defined benefit obligations were recognised in

[…]

As at March 31, 2018 2,229,900 11,850,936 38,156,824 388,527 52,626,187

Accumulated Depreciation :

As atApril 1,2017 - 8,384,481 - - 8,384,481

Charged for the period - 522,593 - - 522,593

Disposals [Adjustments - 8,567 - 388,527 397,094

As at March 31, 201B - 8,915,641 - 388,527 9,304,168

Net Block :

As at March 31, 2018 2,229,900 2,935,295 38,156,824 - 43,322,019

As atApril 1,2017 2,229,900 2,973,687 31,532,966 388,527 37,125,083

ANNUAL REPEIRT 21317-212118 IBa

Brahmaputra Irgfi'astmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Note: 3 RECONCILIATIONS

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

1. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April,2016 and 31 st March,2017

2. Reconciliation of Total comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note: 3.1 Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Note Balance Sheet as at March 31,2017 Balance Sheet as at March 31,2016

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS action to Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-cunent assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 477,202,381 - 477,202,381 601,277,172 - 601,277,172

Capital Work in Progress 388,527 - 388,527 388,527 - 388,527

Intangible Assets 36,724,545 - 36,724,545 32,640,662 - 32,640,662

Goodwill 124,398,135 - 124,398,135 112,407,780 - 112,407,780

Financial assets

Non-Cunent Investment 1 58,088,621 167,880 58,256,501 118,157,001 137,640 118,294,641

other financial assets 146,454,193 - 146,454,193 366,471,630 - 366,471,630

other Non CurrentAssets 1,248,316,576 - 1,248,316,576 1,117,680,584 - 1,117,680,584

Total non-current assets 2,091,512,918 161,880 2,091,140,858 2,349,023,355 131,640 2,349,160,995

Current assets

Inventories 3,349,038,486 - 3,349,038,486 3,498,764,367 - 3,498,764,367

Financial assets

Trade Receivables 1,012,857,423 - 1,012,857,423 788,500,614 - 788,500,614

Cash 8 Cash equivalents 44,494,110 - 44,494,110 72,015,312 - 72,015,312

other CurrentAsset 365,262,381 - 365,262,381 390,167,915 - 390,167,915

Total current assets 4,111,652,400 - 4,111,652,400 4,149,448,208 - 4,149,448,208

Total assets 6,863,225,318 161,880 6,863,393,258 1,098,411,563 131,640 1,098,609,203

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share mpital 290,184,000 - 290,184,000 290,184,000 - 290,184,000

other Equity 4 934,771,991 365,267,432 1,300,039,422 933,044,748 353,515,278 1,286,560,026

Non Controlling Interest 100,000 - 100,000 100,000 - 100,000

Total equity 1,225,055,991 365,261,432 1,590,323,422 1,223,328,148 353,515,218 1,516,844,026

ANNUAL REPEIRT 21317-212118 IE

Brahmaputra Irgfmstmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Particulars Note Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS action to Ind AS

Non-cunent liabilities

Long Term Borrowings 2 and 3 1,611,494,764 (370,250,303) 1,241,244,461 1,757,721,502 (353,377,638) 1,404,343,864

Other Long Term Liabilities 584,559,303 - 584,559,303 778,929,882 - 778,929,882

Long term provisions 11,145,744 - 11,145,744 14,405,984 - 14,405,984

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 17,367,639 - 17,367,639 40,242,000 - 40,242,000

Total non-current liabilities 2,224,567,450 (370,250,303) 1,854,317,147 2,591,299,368 (353,377,638) 2,237,921,730

Current liabilities

Borrowings 1,856,768,355 - 1,856,768,355 1,814,175,854 - 1,814,175,854

Trade Payables 645,010,765 - 645,010,765 715,391,405 - 715,391,405

Other Current Liabilities 2 910,760,516 5,150,751 915,911,267 753,213,887 - 753,213,887

Short Term Provisions 1,062,301 - 1,062,301 1,062,301 - 1,062,301

Total current liabilitiII 3,413,601,937 5,150,751 3,418,752,688 3,283,843,447 - 3,283,843,447

Total liabilities and equity 6,863,225,378 167,880 6,863,393,258 7,098,471,564 137,640 7,098,609,204

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet

as previously reported under IGAAP to INDAS (0.37) 0.37 - (0.14) (0.37) (0.14)

Investment

Under previous GAAP, long term investments were measured at cost less diminution in value which is other than

temporary. Under Ind AS, non-current investments (other than investments in equity instruments of subsidiaries,

associates andjoint ventures) are measured at fairvalue through profitor loss. Consequently, , the differences, as

at the transition date and as at the end of year 2015-16, respectively between carrying value as per previous

GAAP and fairvalue, are reflected in total equity and profit or loss.

Preference Shares

Under revious GAAP ,preference shares which was recognised as equity ,but as per Ind AS 109, it is reclassified

as liabilty and has been measured atamortised cost bydiscounting as effective interest rate method.

Borrowings

As per Ind AS 109 ,borrowings which are Under Corporate Debt Restructuring are accounted at amortised cost at

market interest rate.

Other Equity

a) Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind

AS, forthe above mentioned line items.

b) In addition, as per Ind-AS 19, actuarial gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income as

compared to being recognized in the statement of profit and loss u nder IGAAP.

ANNUAL REPEIRT 21317-212118 IE]

Brahmaputr'a Irgfi'astmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

3.2 Reconciliation Consolidated Statement of Profitand Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Note Profit and Loss as at March 31, 2017

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations 2,142,385,972 - 2,142,385,972

Other Income 27,689,458 - 27,689,458

Total Revenue: 2,170,075,430 2,170,075,430

EXPENDITURE

Cost of Materials Consumed 446,647,125 - 446,647,125

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade - - -

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Process and Stock in Trade (17,969,081) - (17,969,081)

Employees Benefits Expenses 1 73,272,042 5,178,691 78,450,733

Finance Costs 3 379,168,993 (15,650,670) 363,518,323

Depreciation 125,971,414 - 125,971,414

Other Expenses 1,196,708,632 - 1,196,708,632

Total Expenses: 2,203,799,125 (10,471,979) 2,193,327,146

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional & Extraordinary Items 8. Tax (33,723,695) 10,471,979 (23,251,716)

Exceptional Items (42,501,842) - (42,501,842)

Profit/(Loss) before Extraordinary Items & Tax 8,778,147 10,471,979 19,250,126

Extraordinary Items (Refer Note No.38) - - -

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 8,778,147 10,471,979 19,250,126

Tax Expenses

Current Tax 26,497,230 - 26,497,230

Deferred Tax (22,874,361) - (22,874,361)

Tax for EarlierYears - - -

Dividend on Cummulative Preference Shares including DDT 16,656 5,150,751 5,167,407

Profit for the year 5,138,622 5,321,228 10,459,849

Other comprehensive income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Investment in Equity Instruments through other comprehensive income 2 - 30,240 30,240

Acturial Gain 1 - 6,400,686 6,400,686

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Total Comprehensive Income for the period

[(Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period] 5,138,622 11,752,154 16,890,775

ANNUAL REPEIRT 2D17-2D1E IE1

Brahmaputra Irgfi'astmctum Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS : 31ST MARCH 2018

Particulars Note Profit and Loss as at March 31, 2017

IGAAP Effect of Trans- Ind AS

action to Ind AS

Basic Earnings per Equity & "B” Equity Share (in Rs.)

[Face Value Rs. 10 per shares] 0.65 0.58

Diluted Earnings per Equity & "B" Equity Share [Face Value Rs. 10 per shares] 0.65 0.58

Explanations for reconciliation ofStatement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Incl AS

1. Reclassification

Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses on employees defined benefit obligations were recognised in